Lagos Nigeria, to identify shortcomings in 
standard infection control practices, reinforcing 
control efforts, as well as bridging the probable 
gap in knowledge. 

Methods 

Study area 
The study was conducted at Ikeja, the capital of 
Lagos State. It is one of the seven hundred and 
seventy-four (774) local government areas 
(LGA) in Nigeria and one of the fifty-seven Local 
Government/Local council development areas 
in Lagos. Ikeja has ten wards (18) and an 
estimated human population of six hundred and 
forty-eight thousand, seven hundred and twenty